ARUN KAPOOR

Insolvency Professional
IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00030/2017-18/1023
Address as per IBBI registration:
G-601, Army Co-operative Housing Society, Sector- 09,
Nerul (East), Navi Mumbai, 400706
Email Id — arun.kapoor58@yahoo.in
Authorization for Assignment valid up to: October 31, 2024

08th November 2023

To,

The Corporate Services Dept. BSE Ltd.
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001.

Security Code: 532456 ISIN: INE070C01037

Dear Sir / Madam,

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051.

Symbol: COMPINFO

Ref.: Intimation regarding appointment of the Interim Resolution Professional by Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai Bench, Court-V, under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 in case of Compuage Infocom Ltd ("Corporate Debtor")

I, Arun Kapoor, having office address at G-601, Army Co-operative Housing Society, Sector-09, Nerul (East), Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400706, Maharashtra, bearing IBBI registration number IBBI/IPA-003/IPN00030/2017-18/10230, would like to notify you as under:

Pursuant to an application filed by Plus Plus Unified Engaugement Services Pvt. Ltd. before the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench ("NCLT") in terms of Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with the rules and regulations framed thereunder ("Code"), the Hon'ble NCLT had admitted the application and ordered the commencement of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process ("CIRP") of the Corporate Debtor vide its order dated 02nd November, 2023. The Hon'ble NCLT has appointed the undersigned, i.e., Jitender Kothari, as the Interim Resolution Professional ("IRP") vide the CIRP Order.

By virtue of the provisions of the Code, on and from the date of the pronouncement of the CIRP Order:

- a. During the CIRP period, the management the Corporate Debtor will vest in the IRP/RP.
- b. The suspended directors and employees of the Corporate Debtor shall provide all documents in their possession and furnish every information in their knowledge to the IRP/RP.

By Virtue of the provisions of the Code, a moratorium has been declared vide the CIRP Order *inter alia*, prohibits the institution of suits or continuation of pending suits or proceedings against the corporate debtor including execution of any judgment, decree or order in any court of law, tribunal, arbitration panel or other authority; transferring, encumbering, alienating or disposing of by the

corporate debtor any of its assets or any legal right or beneficial interest therein; any action to foreclose, recover enforce any security interest created by the corporate debtor in respect of its property including any action under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002; the recovery of any property by an owner or lessor where such property is occupied by or in the possession of the Corporate Debtor. Further, the supply of essential goods or services to the Corporate Debtor, if continuing, shall not be terminated or suspended or interrupted during moratorium period.

The IRP shall be making the public announcement of the corporate insolvency resolution process shall be made immediately as specified under section 13 of the Code.

Please also note that all future correspondence in relation to the Corporate Debtor during the CIRP, including but not limited to submission of any claims, should be addressed to the undersigned, in my capacity as Interim Resolution Professional, in addition to any copies being issued to the office of the Corporate Debtor directly. The details are as under:

- a. Correspondence Address: Arun Kapoor c/o Ancoraa Resolution Private Limited, 1412, 14th Floor, Real Tech Park, Sector 30 A, Vashi, Navi Mumbai 400 703
- b. Contact No: 7506921388
- c. Email: cirp.compuage@ancoraa.com

In case you need any clarification on any of these issues, you are requested to contact me,

Kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking You,

Yours sincerely,

Arun Kapoor

Interim Resolution Professional

In the matter of Compuage Infocom Limited

IBBI Registration No.:- IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00030/2017-18/10230

IBBI Registered Address: G-601, Army Co-operative Housing Society, Sector- 09, Nerul

(East), Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400706

IBBI Registered Email ID: arun.kapoor58@yahoo.in

Authorization For Assignment valid up to: October 31, 2024

Process Specific Address: Arun Kapoor c/o Ancoraa Resolution Private Limited, 1412, 14th

Floor, Real Tech Park, Sector 30 A, Vashi, Navi Mumbai - 400 703

Process Specific Email Id: cirp.compuage@ancoraa.com